
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 21st September, 
2022 at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Fielker (Chair) 

Councillor Dr D Paffey  

Councillor Margetts 

Councillor P Baillie 

Councillor White 

 

Debbie Chase – Director of Public Health 

James House - Managing Director, Southampton Place, 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 

Robert Henderson – Executive Director Wellbeing 
(Children and Learning)  

Terry Clark - Director of Commissioning – Integrated 
Health & Care (DASS) 

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch 

Dr Sarah Young - NHS Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group,  

Dr Hana Burgess – Mental Health Clinician  

Dr Michael Roe – Local Paediatrician  

Paul Grundy - Chief Medical Officer at University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust; 

 
  

 
 Contacts 
 Claire Heather  

Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

 

 



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health 
and Wellbeing Board is: 

 To bring together Southampton City 
Council and key NHS commissioners 
to improve the health and wellbeing 
of citizens, thereby helping them live 
their lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities; 

 To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

 To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of related 
commissioning strategies and plans. 

 To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact on 
health, and to influence the City 
Council, its partners and Regulators 
to support a healthy environment for 

people who live and work in 
Southampton 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

M
[...]
h the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR    
 

 To elect a Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23.  
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

4   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    

 
 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 6 October 

2021 and 2 March 2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

6   UPDATE ON MENTAL HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure detailing activity to 
support and improve mental health in Southampton and seeking support for future 
priorities 
 

7   TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUG STRATEGY: UPDATE ON PROGRESS    
 

 To receive a presentation from Charlotte Mathews, Public Health Consultant detailing 
progress with developing the new strategy 
 

8   PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure providing a briefing on 
the final PNA report following consultation and the amendment process to be followed 
during the lifetime of the PNA. 
 

9   IMPROVING THE LOCAL FOOD ENVIRONMENT    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure outlining ways to improve 
the local food environment and detailing the implications of new legislation on high fat, 
salt and sugar foods. 



 

 
10   BETTER CARE FUND YEAR END REPORT 2021/2022 AND 2022/23 NARRATIVE 

PLAN AND TEMPLATES    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure detailing the Better Care 
Fund Year End Report 2021/2022 and 2022/23 Narrative Plan and Templates 
 

11   CHILD FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure outlining progress 
towards Child Friendly City status in Southampton 
 

Monday, 12 September 2022 Director Legal and Governance  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

Present: Councillors P Baillie, Fielker, Streets, Stead and White 
 Rob Kurn, Debbie Chase, Robert Henderson, Guy Van-Dichele and Dr 

Sarah Young 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Board noted that Councillors P Baillie, Fielker, Stead, Streets and White were 
appointed as members of the Board at Cabinet on 15 June 2021.   
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED 
  

(i)   that Councillor White be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22; and 
(ii)  that Councillor Fielker be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 

 
3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair explained the need for the meeting to be held virtually due to key officers 
having Covid and as a committee under the LGA 1972 it was caught by the court ruling 
earlier this year ie it can only make decisions in person.  Therefore any decision taken 
at the meeting would need to be ratified at the next scheduled Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting. 
 
The Chair read a briefing paper explaining the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and stating that the Southampton Covid 19 Local Outbreak Engagement Board was 
now included in its remit.   
 
The Chair stated that an extra meeting would be required in March 2022 to take 
account of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and it was agreed that this would be 
scheduled for 2 March 2022. 
 
It was acknowledged that there was a need to review the membership of the Board.  It 
was agreed that a report would be brought to the December 2021 meeting which would 
also clarify the quorum and the need for multiple people in each area to ensure any 
future meeting was quorate.   
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 17 
June 2020 and the Local Outbreak Engagement Board meeting held on 7 June 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

5. COVID-19 UPDATE AND HEALTH IMPACT  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 2 - 
 

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care outlining activity in response to Covid 19 and the impact of the pandemic 
on health.  
 
The Board heard that the Covid booster programme was about to start in the city and 
encouraged everyone to take up the offer of a vaccination.  It was acknowledged how 
well agencies and voluntary sectors had worked during the past 18 months.   
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought to the December 2021 Board meeting 
outlining the covid impact on other aspects of health and highlighting what had gone 
well/not so well to allow learning for the best way forward.  There was a request that the 
report showed the population growth in the city and also the impact of long covid. 
 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care outlining progress against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025.   
 
It was acknowledged that in refreshing the strategy, it was important to be data driven 
and focussed on a few priorities,
[...]
d Annual Report 2019/20 
which was attached to the agenda for information only. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 7 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2022 
 

 

Present: Councillor White, Rob Kurn, Debbie Chase, and Dr Sarah Young 
  

 
Apologies: Councillors Streets 

 
  

 
18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Streets were noted. 
 
 

19. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that in light of the current Covid Omicron variant surge the meeting 
would be held as a hybrid meeting. To be lawfully constituted it would still be held in the 
Civic Centre and open to the public but only core members of the Board along with key 
supporting officers would be in the room in order to keep everyone as safe as possible. 
Other officers, elected members and the public had been encouraged to join the 
meeting via Microsoft Teams and contribute that way. 
 
The Board noted that the Board members: Councillor P Baillie; Councillor Fielker; Guy 
Van Dichele, Executive Director for Wellbeing for Adults and Health; and Robert 
Henderson, Executive Director for Wellbeing for Children and Learning had joined the 
meeting via Microsoft Teams and with the consent of the chair contributed to the 
meeting. 
 
 

20. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP AND WORKING PRINCIPLES  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care proposing updates to membership and new working principles for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Mirembe Woodrow, Public Health Senior Practitioner, was present and with the consent 
of the chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that increased involvement of the voluntary, community and social 
enterprise groups would be valuable and that as partnership forum representatives of 
these groups should be invited to contribute to the Board through a process that would 
also be relevant to their service 
[...]
 Director for Children and 
Learning which outlined the key developments undertaken over the last two years to 
improve outcomes for Children and Young People in Southampton and priorities for 
improving outcomes moving forward. 
 
Donna Chapman, Associate Director, Integrated Commissioning Unit, was present and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that the strategy would be launched in April and included four key 
areas where a collaborative approach was required for key outcomes to be achieved.  
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

SUBJECT: PROPOSAL TO ADOPT THE PREVENTION 
CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL HEALTH FOR 
SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, ADULTS AND 
LEISURE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care 

 Name:  Terry Clark Tel:  

 E-mail: terry.clark@nhs.net  

Author: Title Consultant in Public Health 

 Name:  Emily Walmsley Tel:  

 E-mail: emily.walmsey@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks approval to proceed with the adoption of the Office for Health 
Improvement and Disparities (OHID) Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health for 
Southampton, which aims to improve mental health through a prevention-based 
approach. Improving mental health and wellbeing of residents is identified within the 
Southampton Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Health and Care Strategy, however 
there is not currently a city-wide mental health and wellbeing plan for adults.  

Adopting the concordat would involve committing to the development of a 
Southampton mental health and wellbeing plan for adults and creating a multi-agency 
city partnership as part of OHID’s 5-domain framework. We propose the plan would sit 
under Southampton’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Board, alongside 
Southampton’s Suicide Prevention Plan.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To proceed with the preferred option to adopt the OHID Prevention 
Concordat for Better Mental Health for Southampton, including the 
following steps:  

 Submit an application to OHID to join the Prevention 
Concordat 

 Establish a multi-agency partnership for adult mental health & 
wellbeing, with links to relevant groups and networks 

 Identify a leader for adoption of the Concordat in 
Southampton who ideally sits on the Health & Wellbeing 
Board  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:terry.clark@nhs.net
mailto:emily.walmsey@southampton.gov.uk


 Review the Hampshire and Isle of Wight (HIOW) Mental 
Health Needs Assessment alongside data and intelligence 
around need for Southampton  

 Conduct a Community Asset Mapping exercise 

 Co-develop a plan for mental health and wellbeing based on 
local priorities 

 (ii) To continue with a separate multi-agency Southampton Suicide 
Prevention Partnership for the city, to support the delivery of the 
Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan 2020-23.    

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Mental wellbeing is more than the absence of mental illness, it is linked with 
an individual’s emotional, physical and social wellbeing and the wider social, 
economic, cultural and environmental conditions in which they live. 

A recent ICS-level HIOW Mental Health Needs Assessment identified, and 
reviewed the distribution, of risk factors and protective factors for mental 
health across HIOW, including vulnerabilities relating to children and young 
people, poverty and financial insecurity, education, employment, and housing. 
Certain groups were identified as being at greater risk of poor mental health 
including people who are homeless or unemployed, on low incomes or 
financially insecure, using substances or alcohol, who have had a number of 
Adverse Childhood Experiences, those living in areas of high crime or who 
have experienced violence and those in contact with th
[...]
ackground Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. OHID Prevention Concordat for Better Mental 
Health Framework: Prevention Planning   
Resource for Local Areas 

Not exempt or confidential 

 

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-planning-resource
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-planning-resource
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-planning-resource


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Health and Wellbeing Board 

SUBJECT: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Final Report and 
Process for dealing with changes 

DATE OF DECISION: 21st September 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, ADULTS AND 
LEISURE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care 

 Name:  Terry Clark Tel: 023 80 

 E-mail: Terry.Clark@nhs.net  

Author: Title Public Health Consultant 

 Name:  Becky Wilkinson Tel: 07774 336072 

 E-mail: Becky.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) has a statutory responsibility to publish a 
statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the population in its area, 
referred to as a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).  

 

The draft PNA was approved by the HWB in March 2022 and was then subject to a 60-
day statutory consultation. The main finding of the PNA draft report was that, in 
Southampton, the number, distribution and choice of pharmaceutical services meet the 
current and future needs of the population. Therefore, there was no identified need for 
improvements or better access to pharmaceutical services in the city. This finding was 
endorsed by the majority of the consultation responses. 

 

This briefing reports on the consultation responses to the draft PNA and proposes that 
no change is made to the PNA report as a result.  

 

This briefing also describes the on-going responsibilities of the HWB in respect to 
changes to the need for, or the availability of, pharmaceutical services during the 
lifetime of the PNA and proposes a process for dealing with these changes.  

 

The HWB is asked to approve both the PNA final report and the process for dealing 
with changes.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the PNA final report 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Terry.Clark@nhs.net
mailto:Becky.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk


 (ii) To approve the process for dealing with changes to the need for, or 
the availability of, pharmaceutical services during the lifetime of the 
PNA 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The PNA report has been prepared using national guidelines, following a 
process agreed by the HWB and with guidance from the PNA Steering 
Group. The consultation on the draft PNA also followed due process and the 
responses were analysed by the SCC Research and Insights team then 
given thorough consideration by the PNA Steering Group.  
 
The proposed process for dealing with changes during the lifetime of the 
PNA is based on national guidance and has been developed through 
discussion with the PNA Steering Group.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 NOT APPLICABLE 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Final PNA Report following the Consultation 

A consultation on the draft PNA Report was held, in line with the statutory 
requirements, during April and May 2022.  

 

The PNA steering group considered the consultation responses and, as the 
majority of respondents supported the conclusions of the PNA, the group 
agreed that no changes to the document should be made.  

 

Appendix 1 of this briefing is a report of the consultation which will also be 
made available on the PNA pages of the SCC Data Observatory website; a 
summary of this report, and of the steering group’s considerations, is included 
as Appendix C in Part 2 of the PNA Report (see Appendix 3 of this briefing).  

 

The two parts of the final PNA report, following the consultation, are included 
as Appendix 2 and 3. Note the only changes from the draft PNA report (which 
was approved by the HWB in March 2022) are to report on the consultation 
and the fact that no change to the PNA conclusions is required as a result.   

 

Process for dealing with changes to pharmaceutical services 

Appendix 4 sets out a process for dealing with changes to the need for, or the 
availability of, pharmaceutical services during the lifetime of the PNA. This 
sets out the legal responsibilities for HWBs in relation to the requirements for 
producing a new PNA or publishing a ‘supplementary statement’ (which is 
statement of fact describing significant changes to the availability of 
pharmaceutical services).  

 

The main stages of the process are as follows: 

 

Any significant changes in the need for pharmaceutical services will be 
identified via a standing item at the Southampton Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) Steering Group. The changes will then be reported to the 

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pharmaceutical-needs-assessments-information-pack
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pharmaceutical-needs-assessments-information-pack


named Public Health Consultant leading on the PNA who will be responsible 
for briefing the HWB, or delegated sub-committee, of the change. The HWB 
(or sub-committee) will decide whether producing a new PNA would be a 
disproportionate response to the changes identified. 

 

NHS England (NHSE) provide quarterly updates on changes in the availability 
of pharmaceutical services to interested parties. Going forward, NHSE have 
been aske
[...]
areness of the projects currently being undertaken to influence the 
local food environment 

 To initiate discussions and inform local priorities and highlight where cross-
department working could strengthen programmes to support a healthier food 
environment 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider the range of projects currently being undertaken to 
improve the local food environment and identify opportunities for joint 
working across the Council to support a healthier food environment 

 (ii) To consider participation in a whole systems approach workshop for 
leaders to identify strategic opportunities for intervention on obesity 
prevention 

 (iii) Consider how cross council buy-in could be achieved for a policy to 
limit advertising of HFSS 

Page 179

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Terry.Clark@nhs.net
mailto:Ravita.Taheem@southampton.gov.uk


 (iv) To consider the benefit of a Local Food partnership (via the 
Sustainable Food Places award) to underpin local work to improve 
the food environment 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To raise awareness of work to improve the local food environment and initiate 
discussions to inform future priorities, in support of achieving the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into tackling childhood obesity. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. National context 

 

Government Food Strategy 

Attention to the food environment came to the fore recently with the 
publication of the Government Food Strategy in June 2022. The strategy 
covered a range of factors including food supply, sustainability, as well as 
health. Most notably, the strategy included plans to consult on an ambition for 
50% of public sector spend to go on locally produced food or food certified to 
higher standards; a requirement for school leaders and governors to publish a 
“school food vision”; and plans to gather insights from areas that have a Local 
Food Partnership (a number of U
[...]
her Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

 

Page 184



DECISION-MAKER:  Health and Wellbeing Board 

SUBJECT: Better Care Fund Year End Report 2021/2022 and 
2022/2023 Narrative Plan and Templates  

DATE OF DECISION: 21/09/2022 

REPORT OF: Cllr L Fielker 

Cabinet member for Health, Adults and Leisure 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Commissioning – Integrated Health & 
Care 

 Name:  Terry Clark Tel: 07789679659 

 E-mail: Terry.Clark@nhs.net  

Author: Title Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning Unit 

 Name:  Moraig Forrest-Charde Tel: 07769640375 

 E-mail: moraig.forrest-charde@nhs.net  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Partners across Southampton have set out ambitious plans for residents to Start well, 
Live Will, Age Well and Die Well in the Southampton Health & Care Strategy.  These 
papers set out the performance of our Better Care Fund (BCF) for 22/23 and the plans 
we have in place to further integrate our service provision and deliver improved 
outcomes for residents and patients.  The BCF is the vehicle for pooled funding and 
planning to achieve these plans. 

In 2021/22 against a backdrop of Covid, locally as a system we performed well and 
have much to be proud of.  Part of the BCF Framework requires a Year End Return 
for 2021/2022 to be returned to NHS England, setting out how we delivered our plans.  
This return was submitted under delegated authority due to timescales, however 
formal sign off it required by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB).   

In late July, the 2022/23 Policy and Planning return for BCF was published.  The local 
area is responsible for submitting plans to the regional Better Care Fund (BCF) team 
for assurance by the 26th of September. 

The content of these papers are not repeated in this document rather a summary of 
the requirements, with all papers included as an addendum. Noting that all planning 
requirements were met in 2021/2022 and will be met in 2022/2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Health and Wellbeing Board approve the year end return 2021/2022 
as set out in appendix 1.  

 (ii) Health and Wellbeing Board approve the draft response to Better 
Care Fund Policy Framework and Planning Guidance, following 
agreement of the CEO of the Local Authority and Accountable Page 185

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Terry.Clark@nhs.net
mailto:moraig.forrest-charde@nhs.net


Officer of the Integrated Care Board (ICB), and delegate authority to 
the Chair of the board to sign off the final submission. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The BCF requires Integrated Care Boards and local authorities to agree a 
joint plan, owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board. These are joint plans for 
using pooled budgets to support integration, governed by an agreement under 
section 75 of the NHS Act (2006). 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No other options considered, sign off by the Health and Wellbeing Board is a 
requirement set out in the BCF Policy Framework and Planning Guidance. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. BCF Year-end return 2021/2022 - The Department of Health and Social 
Care published the BCF Policy Framework for 2021/2022 on the 19th of 
August 2021 and the Planning Guidance, which supports the framework, on 
the 30th of September 2021. In response to this a narrative plan and template 
were submitted to the BCF team regionally for assurance and sign off on 16th 
of November 2021.  The national team requested a year-end return be 
submitted on or before the 27th of May 2022. 

 

Ahead of submission of the year-end return to the national team officers 
holding the following roles were briefed for their agreement and where 
appropriate delegated sign off was obtained, subject to HWB app
[...]
nd this continues to be among the main priorities of the new 
administration and UNICEF have welcomed the consensus there is within 
Southampton for the initiative. 

Responsibility for pursuing a Child Friendly City is led by the Children and Young 
People’s Participation Team within Stronger Communities, working collaboratively 
with the Children’s and Learning Service, with Rob Henderson as the programme 
sponsor.   The rationale for locating the initiative within Stronger Communities is to 
ensure that the rights of children can be promoted across the organisation as well as 
city wide.  A range of Ambassador organisations have now been appointed.  Rights 
based practice for children is already starting to influence programme designs and 
local strategies, reflected for example in the current DA/VAWG Strategy (in draft), the 
Prevention and Early Help Strategy, the Safe City Strategy and the Tobacco, Alcohol 
and Drugs Strategy (in draft). 

On 21st July 2021 the Corporate Plan for 2021 to 2025 was approved at full council 
which set the objective to ‘Achieve our ambition to become a UNICEF Child Friendly 
City by 2024/25’. 

The plan set the following milestones: Page 223

Agenda Item 11



 Acceptance onto accreditation programme by Autumn 2021 (achieved) 

 Install first children’s mayor by May 2022 (achieved) 

 New programmes of support and engagement involving children and young 
people by March 2022 (ongoing) 

 Rights of children enshrined in local policy making and scrutiny processes by 
2024. 

The new Corporate Plan (in draft) has embedded Child Friendly.  Rights based 
practice for children is being incorporated the other initiatives such as the Accessibility 
Inquiry Report Action Plan, transport initiatives, Child Centred Policing and the 
Southampton Cultural Education Partnerships, Connecting Cultures Programme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board considers and notes this 
report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
[...]
roughout 
your programme journey.   

 

Page 232


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	HWB Minutes 2 March 2022

	6 Update on Mental Health in Southampton
	8 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Appendix 1 for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Briefing
	Appendix 2 for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Briefing
	Appendix 3 for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Briefing
	Appendix 4 for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Briefing

	9 Improving the Local Food Environment
	10 Better Care Fund Year End Report 2021/2022 and 2022/23 Narrative Plan and Templates
	Appendix 1 for Better Care Fund Year End Report 2021/2022 and 2022/23 Narrative Plan and Templates
	Appendix 2 for Better Care Fund Year End Report 2021/2022 and 2022/23 Narrative Plan and Templates
	Appendix 3 for Better Care Fund Year End Report 2021/2022 and 2022/23 Narrative Plan and Templates

	11 Child Friendly Southampton Update
	Appendix 1 for Child Friendly Southampton Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: Councillors Fielker - (Chair), Dr Paffey, Professor Margetts and White  
 

 Debbie Chase - Director of Public Health 
James House - Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 
Robert Henderson - Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and 
Learning) 
Terry Clark - Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care 
Dr Sarah Young – NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Hana Burgess – Mental Health Clinician 
Dr Michael Roe – Local Paediatrician  

 
NOTE: THIS MEETING WAS NOT QUORATE THEREFORE NO DECISIONS WOULD BE 

ABLE TO BE TAKEN AT THE MEETING ONLY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE NEXT 
MEETING FOR RATIFICATION.  ANY URGENT DECISIONS WOULD BE TAKEN IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHIEF OFFICERS GENERAL POWERS IN THE OFFICER 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

The Board noted that Councillor White had been proposed and seconded as Vice-Chair 
for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year which would be agreed at the December meeting due 
to this meeting not being quorate.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

The minutes of the meetings held on 6th October 2021 and 2 March 2022 were noted 
and would be formally approved at the December meeting due to this meeting not being 
quorate. 
 

4. UPDATE ON MENTAL HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure detailing activity to support and improve mental health in Southampton and 
seeking support for future priorities. 
 
The report was seeking approval to proceed with the adoption of the Office for Health 
improvement and Disparities (OHID) Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health for 
Southampton and submission of application to join the Prevention Concordat. 
 
The Board noted that the work of the Concordat would be reported to and monitored by 
the Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership which sits under the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
The Board recommended approval to proceed with the adoption of the Concordat which 
would require formal ratification at the December meeting due to this meeting not being 
quorate.  



 

- 2 - 
 

 
5. TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUG STRATEGY: UPDATE ON PROGRESS  

The Board received and noted a presentation from Lisa Erlandsen, Policy and Strategy 
Officer detailing progress on the Tobacco, Alcohol and Drug Strategy. 
 
The Board noted the consultation had concluded on 4th September 2022 and work was 
now taking place to replace the existing strategy with the 2023 – 2028 new strategy.  
There would be five themes within the new strategy around Help, Harm Reduction, 
Hope, Health Promotion and Health Equality.  It was noted that this was the first 
strategy to cover tobacco specifically.   
 
Formal sign off of the strategy would come to the December meeting of the Board prior 
to Cabinet decision on 20th December. 
 

6. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure detailing the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) which the Health 
and Wellbeing Board had a statutory responsibility to publish by the end of October 
2022. 
 
The report was seeking approval of the final PNA and the process for dealing with 
changes to the need for, or the availability of, pharmaceutical services during the 
lifetime of the PNA. 
 
It was noted that due to the meeting not being quorate and the need to meet statutory 
requirements for the publication of the PNA which could not be deferred to the next 
meeting of H&WBB in December, the Board recommended the decision be taken in 
accordance with the Chief Officers General Powers in the Officer Scheme of Delegation 
and Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health takes the decision in order to meet 
statutory requirements. 
 

7. IMPROVING THE LOCAL FOOD ENVIRONMENT  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure detailing way to improve the local food environment and the implications of new 
legislation on hight fat, salt and sugar foods. 
 
The Board noted the national context and the publication of the Government Food 
Strategy in June 2022 which covered a range of factors including food supply, 
sustainability as well as health and the local programmes taking place to improving the 
local food environment. 
 

8. BETTER CARE FUND YEAR END REPORT 2021/2022 AND 2022/23 NARRATIVE 
PLAN AND TEMPLATES  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure detailing the Better Care Fund Year End Report 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 
Narrative Plan and Templates. 
 
The report was seeking approval of the year end return 2021/2022 as detailed in 
appendix 1 of the report and the response to Better Care Fund Policy Framework and 



 

- 3 - 
 

Planning Guidance which was required to be submitted by Monday 26th September 
2022.  
 
It was noted due to the meeting not being quorate and the need to meet statutory 
requirements for the submission of the Better Care Fund Year End return which could 
not be deferred to the next meeting of H&WBB in December, the Board recommended 
the decision be taken in accordance with the Chief Officers General Powers in the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation and Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health takes the 
decision in order to meet statutory requirements for submission. 
 

9. CHILD FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure outlining progress to date towards Child Friendly City status in Southampton 
following the adoption of the Council’s Corporate Plan in July 21 which set out the 
objective to “Achieve our ambition to become a UNICEF Child Friendly City by 2024/25. 
 

 


